Leases (107,767)  —
Contingent consideration (235,650)  (224,787)
Derivative financial instruments (notional) 19,277,697  5,453,252
Foreign exchange exposure, net 3,813,693  (2,792,028)

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly
from U.S. dollar denominated financial instruments and the impact on other
components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts
designated as cash flow hedges.

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Brazilian reais to U.S.
dollar and Euro as of September 30, 2021 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and
affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant
and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases. Stressed scenarios
(positive and negative effects, before tax effects) were defined based on
changes of a 25% and 50% to the U.S. dollar and Euro exchange rate used in
the probable scenario. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes
for all other currencies is not material:

   Variation scenario

Instrument  Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  Currency fluctuation  239,949  1,230,609  2,221,270  (750,712)  (1,741,373)
Trade receivables  Currency fluctuation  65,062  84,637  104,210  45,488  25,914
Trade payables  Currency fluctuation  (7,523)  (9,414)  (11,305)  (5,633)  (3,742)
Derivative financial instruments  Currency fluctuation  3,557,261  4,770,689  8,765,732  (3,219,397)  (7,214,439)
Loans, borrowings and debentures   Currency fluctuation  (1,217,337)  (6,249,109)  (11,280,882)  3,814,435  8,846,208
Leases  Currency fluctuation  (6,946)  (35,624)  (64,303)  21,732  50,410
Consideration payable  Currency fluctuation  250,840  313,550  376,260  188,130  125,420

Impacts on profit or loss   2,881,306  105,337  110,983  94,044  88,397

The probable scenario considers the estimated exchange rates, made by a
specialized third part, at the due date of the transactions for the companies with
functional currency Brazilian reais (positive and negative, before tax effects), as
follows:

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/U.S.$) and (R$/Euro)

September 30, 2021

 Scenario

   Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

54

U.S.$  5.4394  5.7900  7.2375  8.6850  4.3425  2.8950

Euro  6.2983  6.6222  8.2778  9.9333  4.9667  3.3111

GBP  7.3274  8.0076  10.0095  12.0114  6.0057  4.0038

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor the fluctuations in variable interest
rates in connection with their borrowings and uses derivative instruments in
order to minimize variable interest rate fluctuation risks.

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in
compensation for the CDI investments with pre-tax increases and decreases of
25% and 50% is presented below:

   Variation scenario

Exposure interest rate  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  966,685  1,208,177  1,450,028  725,014  483,343

Marketable securities  330,706  413,383  496,059  248,030  165,353

Restricted cash  2,738  3,422  4,107  2,053  1,369

Lease and concession in installments  (99,065)  (123,832)  (148,598)  (74,299)  (49,533)

Leases  (435,128)  (435,148)  (435,169)  (435,107)  (435,087)

Derivative financial instruments  2,314,741  (1,063,274)  (1,671,081)  349,077  1,177,971

Loans, borrowings and debentures  (2,080,240)  (2,471,529)  (2,860,285)  (1,694,017)  (1,305,262)

Other financial liabilities  (57,753)  (70,198)  (82,644)  (45,307)  (32,862)

Impacts on profit or loss  942,684  (2,538,999)  (3,247,583)  (924,556)  5,292

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a
specialized third party and Central Bank of Brazil (Banco Central do Brasil), or
“BACEN,” as follows:

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  8.48%  10.60%  12.73%  6.36%  4.24%

CDI  8.48%  10.60%  12.73%  6.36%  4.24%

TJLP462 (TJLP + 1% p.a.)  6.70%  8.13%  9.55%  5.28%  3.85%

TJLP  5.70%  7.13%  8.55%  4.28%  2.85%

IPCA  5.27%  6.58%  7.90%  3.95%  2.63%

IGPM  4.68%  5.85%  7.03%  3.51%  2.34%

Libor  0.41%  0.51%  0.62%  0.31%  0.21%

Fed Funds  0.15%  0.19%  0.23%  0.11%  0.08%

iii. Price risk

 Financial position and unrealized gains (loss) on electricity trading
operations, net

Electricity trading operations are carried out in an active market and
recognized at fair value through profit or loss, based on the difference
between the contracted price and the market price of open contracts at
the reporting date.

This fair value is estimated, to a large extent, in the price quotations
used in the active over-the-counter market, to the extent that such
observable market data exist, and, to a lesser extent, by the use of
valuation techniques that consider prices established in the operations
of purchase and sale and market prices projected by specialized

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

55

entities, in the period of availability of this information, which may not be
confirmed in the future.

Statement of financial position balances referring to outstanding energy
trading operations are as follows:

  September 30, 2021  December 31, 2020

  Assets  Liabilities   Net loss  Assets  Liabilities   Net loss

Trading operations  191,935  (553,608)  (361,673)  96,595  (286,018)  (189,423)

The main risk factor that impacts the pricing of energy trading operations
is the exposure to market energy prices. The scenarios for sensitivity
analysis considering this factor are prepared using market data and
specialized sources, considering future prices, applied to the market
curves as of September 30, 2021, as follows:

   Variation scenario

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Unrealized loss on trading operations  (361,673)  (359,284)  (355,286)  (367,089)  (370,958)

The projection of settlement of positions, at nominal value, follows the
schedule below:

  2021  2022  2023  Above 2023

Positions to be settled  (122,197)  (239,526)  (13,282)  13,332

b) Credit risk

The Company’s regular operations expose it to potential defaults when customers,
suppliers and counterparties are unable to comply with their financial or other
commitments. The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by entering into transactions
with a diverse pool of counterparties. However, the Company continues to remain
subject to unexpected third-party financial failures that could disrupt its operations. The
exposure to credit risk was as follows:

September

30, 2021
December

31, 2020

Cash and cash equivalents 15,628,197  4,614,053
Trade receivables 2,771,604  1,604,839